Cash received on acquisition of Antero Midstream Partners LP — 619,532
Cash consideration paid to Antero Midstream Partners LP unitholders — (598,709)
Change in other assets — (267)

Net cash used in investing activities — (61,178)
Cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities:

Distributions to shareholders (13,964) (30,543)
Distributions to Series B unitholders (783) (3,720)
Borrowings on bank credit facilities, net — 25,000

Net cash used in financing activities (14,747) (9,263)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 8,495 (854)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 5,987 2,822
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 14,482 1,968
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:

Cash paid during the period for interest $ — 19,250
Increase in accrued capital expenditures and accounts payable for property and
equipment $ — 11,933

PRO FORMA ANTERO MIDSTREAM CORPORATION
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income

Three Months Ended March 31, 2018
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Pro Forma

Antero Antero Antero
Midstream Midstream Pro Forma Midstream

GP LP
Partners

LP Adjustments Corporation
Revenues:

Equity in earnings of Antero Midstream Partners LP $ 28,453 — (28,453) —
Gathering and compression–Antero Resources — 108,177 — 108,177
Water handling and treatment–Antero Resources — 120,889 — 120,889
Water handling and treatment–third party — 525 — 525
Amortization of customer relationships — — (8,440) (8,440)
Total revenues 28,453 229,591 (36,893) 221,151

Operating expenses:
Direct operating — 67,256 — 67,256
General and administrative (excluding equity-based
compensation) 925 8,244 — 9,169
Equity-based compensation 8,635 6,211 — 14,846
Depreciation — 32,432 11,925 44,357
Accretion and change in fair value of contingent acquisition
consideration — 3,874 — 3,874
Accretion of asset retirement obligations — 34 — 34
Total operating expenses 9,560 118,051 11,925 139,536

Operating income 18,893 111,540 (48,818) 81,615
Other income (expenses)

Interest expense, net — (11,297) (5,441) (16,738)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates — 7,862 (2,959) 4,903
Income before income taxes 18,893 108,105 (57,218) 69,780

Provision for income taxes (expense) benefit:
   Current (6,088) — 6,088 —
   Deferred — — (18,810) (18,810)
   Total income taxes (6,088) — (12,722) (18,810)
Net income attributable to incentive distribution rights — (28,453) 28,453 —
Net income and comprehensive income 12,805 79,652 (41,487) 50,970

Net income attributable to vested Series B units (413) — 413 —
Net income attributable to common shareholders or
unitholders $ 12,392 79,652 (41,074) 50,970
Net income per common share or unit–basic $ 0.07 0.43 0.10
Net income per common share or unit–diluted $ 0.07 0.43 0.10
Weighted average number of common shares or units
outstanding–basic 186,188 186,934 314,655 500,843
Weighted average number of common shares or units
outstanding–diluted 186,188 187,173 321,544 507,732

PRO FORMA ANTERO MIDSTREAM CORPORATION
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income

Three Months Ended March 31, 2019
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Pro Forma

Antero Antero Antero
Midstream Midstream Pro Forma Midstream

Corporation
Partners

LP Adjustments Corporation
Revenues:

Equity in earnings of Antero Midstream Partners LP $ — — — —
Gathering and compression–Antero Resources 33,534 124,773 — 158,307
Water handling and treatment–Antero Resources 22,351 93,537 — 115,888
Water handling and treatment–third party 4 51 — 55
Amortization of customer relationships (1,781) — (6,659) (8,440)

Total revenues 54,108 218,361 (6,659) 265,810
Operating expenses:

Direct operating 14,982 64,818 — 79,800
General and administrative (excluding equity-based
compensation) 8,386 16,316 (15,345) 9,357
Equity-based compensation 11,423 2,477 — 13,900
Impairment of property and equipment — 6,982 — 6,982
Depreciation 7,650 21,707 9,408 38,765
Accretion and change in fair value of contingent acquisition
consideration 1,049 1,928 — 2,977
Accretion of asset retirement obligations 10 63 — 73

Total operating expenses 43,500 114,291 (5,937) 151,854
Operating income 10,608 104,070 (722) 113,956

Other income (expenses)
Interest expense, net (6,217) (16,815) 171 (22,861)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates 2,880 12,264 (2,335) 12,809

Income before income taxes 7,271 99,519 (2,886) 103,904
Provision for income taxes (expense) benefit:

Current — — — —
Deferred 2,377 — (24,158) (21,781)

Total income taxes 2,377 — (24,158) (21,781)
Net income attributable to incentive distribution rights — — — —
Net income and comprehensive income 9,648 99,519 (27,044) 82,123

Net income attributable to vested Series B units — — — —
Net income attributable to common shareholders or
unitholders $ 9,648 99,519 (27,044) 82,123
Net income per common share or unit–basic $ 0.04 0.16
Net income per common share or unit–diluted $ 0.04 0.16
Weighted average number of common shares or units
outstanding–basic 253,877 246,966 500,843
Weighted average number of common shares or units
outstanding–diluted 254,903 252,829 507,732

PRO FORMA ANTERO MIDSTREAM CORPORATION
Selected Operating Data

Three Months Ended March 31, 2018 and 2019
(Unaudited)

Amount of
Three Months Ended March 31,  Increase Percentage

2018 2019 or Decrease Change
Pro Forma Operating Data:

Gathering—low pressure (MMcf) 165,192 230,540 65,348 40 %
Gathering—high pressure (MMcf) 158,862 224,786 65,924 41 %
Compression (MMcf) 127,195 202,938 75,743 60 %
Fresh water delivery (MBbl) 19,915 13,732 (6,183) (31) %

Treated water (MBbl) — 2,147 2,147
*

Other fluid handling (MBbl) 3,979 5,066 1,087 27 %
Wells serviced by fresh water delivery 46 31 (15) (33) %
Gathering—low pressure (MMcf/d) 1,835 2,562 727 40 %
Gathering—high pressure (MMcf/d) 1,765 2,498 733 42 %
Compression (MMcf/d) 1,413 2,255 842 60 %
Fresh water delivery (MBbl/d) 221 153 (68) (31) %

Treated water (MBbl/d) — 24 24
*

Other fluid handling (MBbl/d) 44 56 12 27 %
Average realized fees:

Average gathering—low pressure fee ($/Mcf) $ 0.32 0.33 0.01 3 %
Average gathering—high pressure fee ($/Mcf) $ 0.19 0.20 0.01 5 %
Average compression fee ($/Mcf) $ 0.19 0.19 — — %
Average fresh water delivery fee ($/Bbl) $ 3.78 3.89 0.11 3 %

Average treatment fee ($/Bbl) $ — 4.48 4.48
*

Joint Venture Operating Data:
Processing—Joint Venture (MMcf) 46,726 89,652 42,926 92 %
Fractionation—Joint Venture (MBbl) 555 1,981 1,426 257 %
Processing—Joint Venture (MMcf/d) 519 996 477 92 %
Fractionation—Joint Venture (MBbl/d) 6 22 16 267 %

______________________
*   Not meaningful or applicable.

PRO FORMA ANTERO MIDSTREAM CORPORATION
Condensed Consolidated Results of Segment Operations

Three Months Ended March 31, 2018 and 2019
(Unaudited)

(In thousands)
Water Pro Forma

Gathering and
Handling

and Pro Forma Consolidated

Processing Treatment Adjustments
Unallocated

(1) Total
Three months ended March 31, 2018

Revenues:
Revenue–Antero Resources $ 108,177 120,889 — — 229,066
Revenue–third-party — 525 — — 525
Amortization of customer contracts — — (8,440) — (8,440)

Total revenues 108,177 121,414 (8,440) — 221,151
Operating expenses:
Direct operating 11,382 55,874 — — 67,256
General and administrative (excluding
equity-based compensation) 5,704 2,540 — 925 9,169
Equity-based compensation 4,658 1,553 — 8,635 14,846
Depreciation 23,414 9,018 11,925 — 44,357
Accretion and change in fair value of
contingent acquisition consideration — 3,874 — — 3,874
Accretion of asset retirement
obligations — 34 — — 34

Total expenses 45,158 72,893 11,925 9,560 139,536
Operating income $ 63,019 48,521 (20,365) (9,560) 81,615

Interest expense, net $ (14,394) 3,097 (5,441) — $ (16,738)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated
affiliates $ 7,862 — (2,959) — $ 4,903
Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA $ 160,251

Three months ended March 31, 2019
Revenues:
Revenue–Antero Resources $ 158,307 115,888 — — 274,195
Revenue–third-party — 55 — — 55
Amortization of customer contracts — — (8,440) — (8,440)

Total revenues 158,307 115,943 (8,440) — 265,810
Operating expenses:
Direct operating 14,108 65,692 — — 79,800
General and administrative (excluding
equity-based compensation) 10,912 6,998 (15,345) 6,792 9,357
Equity-based compensation 1,963 1,104 — 10,833 13,900
Impairment of property and equipment 6,590 392 — — 6,982
Depreciation 10,882 18,475 9,408 — 38,765
Accretion and change in fair value of
contingent acquisition consideration — 2,977 — — 2,977
Accretion of asset retirement
obligations — 73 — — 73

Total expenses 44,455 95,711 (5,937) 17,625 151,854
Operating income $ 113,852 20,232 (2,503) (17,625) 113,956

Interest expense, net $ (23,000) — 171 (32) (22,861)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated
affiliates $ 15,144 — (2,335) — 12,809
Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA $ 202,473

 View original content to download multimedia:http://www.prnewswire.com/news-
releases/antero-midstream-reports-first-quarter-2019-financial-and-operating-results-and-
announces-new-financial-policy-300842178.html

SOURCE Antero Midstream Corporation

http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/antero-midstream-reports-first-quarter-2019-financial-and-operating-results-and-announces-new-financial-policy-300842178.html

	Antero Midstream Reports First Quarter 2019 Financial and Operating Results and Announces New Financial Policy